

No. 48201-1-II  
#15-1-00356-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NORMAN RAY GOODRUM,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
COWLITZ COUNTY

---

The Honorable Michael H. Evans, Trial Judge

---

*APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF*

---

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
1037 Northeast 65<sup>th</sup> Street, #176  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . . 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . . 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 3

    1. Procedural Facts. . . . . 3

    2. Testimony at trial. . . . . 3

D. ARGUMENT. . . . . 14

    1. THE BURGLARY CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED AND DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE BECAUSE THE PROSECUTION FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING APPELLANT GUILTY AS CHARGED, BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. . . . . 14

    2. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED REPEATED FLAGRANT MISCONDUCT WHICH COMPELS REVERSAL AND COUNSEL WAS PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE. . . . . 18

    3. THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER ACTUAL ABILITY TO PAY BEFORE IMPOSING LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AND TERMS ON THE INDIGENT DEFENDANT. . . . . 22

    4. INTERPRETING SINCLAIR TO REQUIRE IMPOVERISHED APPELLANTS TO REBUT AN APPARENT PRESUMPTION OF IMPOSITION OF COSTS ON APPEAL FUNS AFOUL OF NOLAN AND IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER FULLER AND BLANK. . . . . 26

E. CONCLUSION. . . . . 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

State v. Nolan, 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000). . . . . 1, 2, 26, 28

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997). . . . . 1, 2, 26, 29, 30,  
32, 34

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015). . . . . 1, 2, 22-27, 32,  
34, 35

State v. Charlton, 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978). . . . . 18, 19

State v. Collins, 110 Wn.2d 253, 751 P.2d 837 (1988). . . . . 16, 17

State v. Davenport, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984). . . . . 19

State v. Demery, 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001). . . . . 18

State v. Duncan, 185 Wn. 2d 430, \_\_ P.3d \_\_ (No. 90188-1) (2016). . . . . 24,  
25

State v. Giles, 148 Wn.2d 449, 60 P.3d 1208 (2003). . . . . 29

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.3d 563 (1996), overruled in part and on other grounds by Carey v. Musladin, 549 U.S. 70, 127 S. Ct. 649, 166 L. Ed. 2d 482 (2006). . . . . 22

State v. Huson, 73 Wn.2d 660, 440 P.2d 192 (1968), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 1096 (1969). . . . . 18

State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2001). . . . . 19

State v. Smith, 104 Wn.2d 497, 707 P.2d 1306 (1985). . . . . 21

State v. Studd, 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999). . . . . 22

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984). . . . . 21

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Allen, 127 Wn. App. 125, 110 P.3d 849 (2005). . . . . 15-17

<u>State v. Cleveland</u> , 58 Wn. App. 634, 794 P.2d 546, <u>review denied</u> , 115 Wn.2d 1029 (1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 499 U.S. 948 (1991).....	14
<u>State v. Fateley</u> , 18 Wn. App. 99, 56 P.2d 959 (1977).....	17
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.3d 1076 (1996), <u>review denied</u> , 131 Wn.2d 1018 (1997).....	21
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 150 Wn. App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (2009).....	21
<u>State v. Klimes</u> , 117 Wn. App. 758, 73 P.3d 416 (2003), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by State v. Allen</u> , 127 Wn. App. 125, 110 P.3d 849 (2005).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Kutch</u> , 90 Wn. App. 244, 951 P.2d 1139 (1998). . . . .	16
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 90 Wn. App. 720, 954 P.2d 925 (1998).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016). . . . .	1, 2, 26-29, 32, 33, 36
<u>State v. Stith</u> , 71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993). . . . .	18, 19
<u>State v. Suarez-Bravo</u> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994). . . . .	19
<u>State v. Thomason</u> , 71 Wn. App. 634, 861 P.2d 492 (1993).....	15

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASELAW

<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 2d 1314 (1935), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by Stirone v. United States</u> , 361 U.S. 212, 80 S. Ct. 270, 4 L. Ed. 2d 252 (1960).....	18
<u>Burks v. United States</u> , 437 U.S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 2141, 57 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1978).....	14
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637, 94 S. Ct. 1868, 40 L. Ed. 2d 431 (1974).....	19
<u>Douglas v. California</u> , 372 U.S. 353, 83 S. Ct. 814, 9 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1963).....	29
<u>Draper v. Washington</u> , 372 U.S. 487, 83 S. Ct. 774, 9 L. Ed. 2d 899 (1963).....	29
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387, 105 S. Ct. 830, 83 L. Ed. 2d 821 (1985).....	30

<u>Fuller v. Oregon</u> , 417 U.S. 40, 94 S. Ct. 2116, 40 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1974).....	1, 2, 26, 30, 31, 34
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 368 (1970). . . . .	14
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979).....	17
<u>McKane v. Durston</u> , 153 U.S. 684, 14 S. Ct. 913, 38 L. Ed. 867 (1894).....	29

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 9. . . . .	14
Article 1, § 22. . . . .	1
Fifth Amend.. . . . .	14
Fourteenth Amend.. . . . .	14
RAP 15.2(f). . . . .	27
RAP 2.5(a) . . . . .	23
RCW 10.01.160.....	25
RCW 10.73.160.....	31-34
RCW 9.41.010.....	3
RCW 9.94A.533(3). . . . .	3
RCW 9.94A.825. . . . .	3
RCW 9A.52.030(1). . . . .	3, 14
RCW 9A.56.020(1)(a). . . . .	3
RCW 9A.56.050(1). . . . .	3
RCW 9A.56.190. . . . .	3
RCW 9A.56.200(b). . . . .	3
Sixth Amendment. . . . .	1, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Helen A. Anderson, *Penalizing Poverty: Making Criminal Defendants Pay for their Court-Appointed Counsel Through Recoupment and Contribution*, 42 U. Mich. J. of L. Reform 323 (2009). . . . . 33

LaFave and Scott, *Substantive Criminal Law*, § 8.13(a) (1986 & 1995 Supp.). . . . . 15
